

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM

TITLE	Request to Utilize Southeastern Oakland County Water Authority's Bid to Replace Water Service Lines 2025-26	
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT	Department of Public Service	
PRESENTER	Kevin Yee	
MEETING DATE	July 14, 2025	
SECOND READING REQUIRED	□Yes ⊠ No	
CERTIFIED RESOLUTION	□Yes ⊠ No	

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Public Services (DPS) requests to utilize Southeastern Oakland County Water Authority's (SOCWA) bid unit prices to replace water service lines throughout the City. The DPS estimates the requested funding will replace 140-150 lead service lines in FYE 26.

Fiscal Impact

BUDGET SUMMARY		
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$980,000	
AMOUNT CURRENTLY BUDGETED	\$980,000	
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED	\$0.00 (BA between dept; net -0- effect on FB)	
FUNDING SOURCE/ GL NUMBER	592-538-82500	
WAS THIS A BUDGETED EXPENSE?	⊠ Yes □ No	

OTHER FISCAL IMPACTS: (Select all that apply.)

□No fiscal impact □Workload impact (details below) □Revenue impact (details below) □Operations Impact (details below)

REVENUE IMPACT: N/A

WORKLOAD IMPACT: Inspection services will be performed using existing team members.

OPERATIONS IMPACT: N/A

ALIGNMENT WITH COMMISSION APPROVED PLANS, POLICIES, AND PROGRAMS

Replacing lead service lines is a priority in the S-CAP.

LEGAL COMMENTS

In 2020 SOCWA undertook a competitive bid process on behalf of its member communities for unit prices for as-needed contracting to assist SOCWA member communities in the verification of existing water service line materials and the replacement of water service lines; public side, from the water main to the curb stop, and/or private side, from the curb stop to the water meter. Because these prices were obtained through the competitive bidding process and are "unit" prices, the City is in compliance with all RFP and competitive bid requirements for this classification of purchase and the extension of the unit prices. This office has reviewed the competitively awarded cooperative purchasing contracts on behalf of the City and SOCWA's participating agencies and find it complies with all standard legal requirements as generally required by the City.

PROPOSED COMMISSION RESOLUTION:

Be it resolved, the Royal Oak City Commission hereby approves the request to utilize Southeastern Oakland County Water Authority's bid unit prices to replace water service lines throughout the city and directs staff to issue a purchase order not to exceed \$980,000.

ATTACHMENTS:

SOCWA Water Service Line Replacement Program Change Order D'Angelo Brothers Inc.

D'Angelo Contract